the results of the analyses was, therefore, assessed for reasonable bounds in the
variability of these assumptions.

For the sensitivity assessment, the base case used the “hybrid” (i.e. part buyout
and part compensation) approach to calculating upstream damages.  A total
buyout approach was deemed to be not economically feasible and a total
compensation approach was considered to be extremely difficult to implement
and carry out into the future. The benefit/cost ratios and net benefits for the
base case are 2.7 and $670,000, respectively, when recreation / tourism benefits
are included in the assessment.  When recreation and tourism benefits are
excluded, these values reduce to 1.9 and $340,000 respectively.

The sensitivity of these economic indicators was tested for reasonable upper and
lower bounds for the assumptions that could potentially have the most significant
effect on the results.  The results of the analysis are shown on the Table below.

Sensitivity Analysis to Cost / Damage Input

Scenario
With High

Recreation /
Tourism Benefits

With No Recreation
/ Tourism Benefits

With High
Recreation /

Tourism Benefits

With No Recreation
/ Tourism Benefits

Base Case 2.7 1.9 670,000$ 340,000$
+10% Upstream Damages 2.5 1.7 630,000$ 295,000$
-25% Upstream Damages 3.6 2.5 760,000$ 430,000$
+40% Benefits due to Reduced Basement
Flood Damages 3.4 2.6 960,000$ 625,000$
-40% Benefits due to Reduced Basement
Flood Damages 2.0 1.1 380,000$ 45,000$
Highest Benefit Scenario
-25% Upstream Damages &
+40% Benefits due to Reduced Basement
Flood Damages

4.6 3.5 1,100,000$ 720,000$

Lowest Benefit Scenario
+10% Upstream Damages &
-40% Benefits due to Reduced Basement
Flood Damages

1.8 1.0 340,000$ 5,000$

Benefit / Cost Ratio Net benefits

Alternate Means to Deal with Elevated Summer Water Levels

During meetings with the Steering Committee and other stakeholders,
alternatives to summer flood control were discussed.  These included increasing
the size of and/or adding additional Flood Pump Stations in the City of Winnipeg.
Such actions could theoretically alleviate basement flood damages by allowing
the drainage districts to be isolated from high river levels and pumping the
rainfall runoff to the river when necessary.  Based on a cursory assessment of
this alternative, it was concluded that the high costs required to upgrade the